18,000 international visitors. The same flow of visitors has been assumed for the national
target.

The ticket price could be set at 0.15 JD (0.21 US$) for nationals and at 1 JD (1.4 US$) for
foreign tourists.

It is assumed that, during the first 3 years of operation, the ticket sales progressively develop
as follows:

• year 1: 60% normal operation

• year 2: 80% normal operation

• year 3: 100% normal operation

2.1.4 FINANCIAL PLAN

Estimated financial revenues for the first year of business activity do not cover all financial
needs related to the running phase.

In the following years, the revenues back both running costs and debt service.

2.1.5 FINANCIAL PROFITABILITY

The results obtained (see table at the following page) show a low profitability for the Cultural
Center: in fact the calculated FNPV, evaluated at a back discounting rate of 10%, results of –
56 thousands US$, and, consequently, the FIRR is “not calculable”.

In order to evaluate the financial stability of the project, a sensitivity analysis has been
carried out. Taking into account changes on: benefits, investment costs and running costs,
three hypotheses have been developed; results are listed in the table below.

 HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits Change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR

FNPV 101 104

TABLE 3 – PROFITABILITY ANALYSIS

Although the profitability analysis shows negative results, it is clear that, being the
management of the Center a cultural activity, profit is not its main aim. The minimum
financial target must be sustainability (to break even on costs) and this goal appears to
have been attained.

2  See the Economic Analysis annex 6.

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

MADABA - ATTACHMENT C - ED.A - PROPOSAL FOR PPP.DOC PAGE 6 OF 10

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PROJECT

 YEAR

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

[…]

surface/est. Sq.mt. 57

Total Sales/est. US$ 28,972

Total Sales/est. US$ 434,583

Royalties US$ 43,458

unit rent US$/sq.mt. 50

Rent US$ 42,650

total revenues of spaces US$ 86,108

price/sales % 19,81

It is assumed that, during the first 3 years of operation, the total revenues will progressively
develop as follows:

• year 1: 60% normal operation

• year 2: 80% normal operation

• year 3: 100% normal operation

2.2.4 FINANCIAL PLAN

Estimated financial revenues for the first year of business activity do not cover all financial
needs related to the running phase.

In the following years, the revenues back both running costs and debt service.

2.2.5 FINANCIAL PROFITABILITY

The results obtained (see table) show the sound profitability of the leisure park. The
calculated FNPV, evaluated at a back discounting rate of 10%, is of 92 of thousands US$
and, consequently, the FIRR is of 12.5%.

In order to evaluate the financial stability of the project, a sensitivity analysis has been
carried out. Taking into account changes on: benefits, investment costs and running costs,
three hypotheses have been developed; results are listed in the table below.

 HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits Change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR 10,9% 9,8% 9,2%

FNPV 36 -6 -29

TABLE 8 – PROFITABILITY ANALYSIS

Thus, the leisure park seems to offer a high rate of profitability even taking into account all
investment costs, i.e. rehabilitation, restoration, consolidation and services.

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

MADABA - ATTACHMENT C - ED.A - PROPOSAL FOR PPP.DOC PAGE 10 OF 10

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PROJECT

 YEAR

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Investment costs 509 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Running costs 0 8 11 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14

Incomes 0 52 69 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86

Residual value   255

Net benefits (509) 44 58 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 73 327

Accrued net benefits (509) (466) (408) (335) (263) (190) (117) (45) (28) (100) (173) (246) (318) (391) (463) (536) (609) (681) (754) (1,081)

 FINANCIAL IRR 12,5%

 FINANCIAL PNV (,000 US$) 92

 BACK DISCOUNTING RATE 10%